Year Ended December 31, 1996.....  F-5
  Year Ended December 31, 1995.....  F-6
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Financial Information.....  F-7

   F-1

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1998

   (IN MILLIONS)

   PRO FORMA
   COMBINED
   UNITED HEALTHCARE   HUMANA   PRO FORMA   POOLED
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMPANIES(E)
   -----------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

ASSETS
Current Assets:
  Cash and Cash Equivalents.....   $  668   $  352   $ 1,020
  Short-Term Investments.....   148   1,427   1,575
  Accounts Receivable, net.....   1,145   325   1,470
  Assets Under Management.....   1,120   --   1,120
  Other Current Assets.....   154   317   471
   ------   ------   ------   -------------
   Total Current Assets.....   3,235   2,421   $--   5,656
Long-Term Investments.....   3,182   463   3,645
Property and Equipment, net.....   331   421   752
Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,

net.....   2,356   1,741   4,097
   ------   ------   ------   -------------
   Total Assets.....   $9,104   $5,046   $--   $14,150
   ------   ------   ------   -------------
   ------   ------   ------   -------------
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
  Medical Costs Payable.....   $2,675   $1,427   $ 4,102
  Other Policy Liabilities.....   427   --   427
  Accounts Payable and Accrued
   Liabilities.....   642   465   1,107
  Unearned Premiums.....   170   43   213
   ------   ------   ------   -------------
   Total Current Liabilities.....   3,914   1,935   $--   5,849
   ------   ------   ------   -------------
Long-Term Debt and Other Obligations....   20   1,523   1,543
Convertible Preferred Stock.....   500   --   500
Commitments and Contingencies.....   --   --   --

Shareholders' Equity:
  Common Stock.....   2   28   (27)(B)   3
  Additional Paid-In Capital.....   1,416   874   27(B)   2,317
  Retained Earnings.....   3,231   676   3,907
  Net Unrealized Holding Gains on
   Investments Available for Sale, net
   of income tax effects.....   21   10   31
   ------   ------   ------   -------------
   Total Shareholders' Equity.....   4,670   1,588   --   6,258
   ------   ------   ------   -------------
   Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
   Equity.....   $9,104   $5,046   $--   $14,150
   ------   ------   ------   -------------
   ------   ------   ------   -------------

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Financial Information.

   F-2

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   UNITED   HUMANA   COMBINED
   HEALTHCARE   HISTORICAL   POOLED
   HISTORICAL   (A)   COMPANIES(E)
   ----------   ----------   ----------

  REVENUES
  Premiums.....   $ 3,682   $2,352   $ 6,034
  Management Services and Fees.....   371   --   371
  Investment and Other Income.....   62   50   112
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total Revenues.....   4,115   2,402   6,517
   ----------   ----------   ----------

  OPERATING EXPENSES
  Medical Costs.....   3,152   1,955   5,107
  Selling, General and Administrative
   Expenses.....   712   336   1,048
  Depreciation and Amortization.....   42   32   74
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total Operating Expenses.....   3,906   2,323   6,229
   ----------   ----------   ----------

  EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   209   79   288
  Provision for Income Taxes.....   (77)   (29)   (106)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  NET EARNINGS.....   132   50   182
  CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS.....   (7)   --   (7)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  NET EARNINGS APPLICABLE TO COMMON
   SHAREHOLDERS.....   $   125   $   50   $   175
   ----------   ----------   ----------

   ----------   ----------   ----------
  BASIC NET EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE.....   $  0.65   $  0.64(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
  DILUTED NET EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE.....   $  0.63   $  0.62(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------

[…]

----------   ----------
  DILUTED WEIGHTED-AVERAGE NUMBER OF
   COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING.....   199   282(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Financial Information.

   F-3

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   UNITED   HUMANA   COMBINED
   HEALTHCARE   HISTORICAL   POOLED
   HISTORICAL   (A)   COMPANIES(E)
   ----------   ----------   ----------

  REVENUES
  Premiums.....   $10,135   $7,880   $18,015
  Management Services and Fees.....   1,428   --   1,428
  Investment and Other Income.....   231   156   387
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total Revenues.....   11,794   8,036   19,830(C)
   ----------   ----------   ----------

  OPERATING EXPENSES
  Medical Costs.....   8,542   6,522   15,064
  Selling, General and Administrative
   Expenses.....   2,364   1,136   3,500
  Depreciation and Amortization.....   146   108   254
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total Operating Expenses.....   11,052   7,766   18,818
   ----------   ----------   ----------

  EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   742   270   1,012
  Provision for Income Taxes.....   (282)   (97)   (379)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  NET EARNINGS.....   460   173   633
  CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS.....   (29)   --   (29)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  NET EARNINGS APPLICABLE TO COMMON
   SHAREHOLDERS.....   $   431   $  173   $   604(C)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  BASIC NET EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE.....   $  2.30   $  2.25(C)(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
  DILUTED NET EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE.....   $  2.26   $  2.20(C)(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------

[…]

----------   ----------
  DILUTED WEIGHTED-AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON
   SHARES OUTSTANDING.....   191   274(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Financial Information.

   F-4

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   UNITED   HUMANA   COMBINED
   HEALTHCARE   HISTORICAL   POOLED
   HISTORICAL   (A)   COMPANIES(E)
   ----------   ----------   ----------

REVENUES
  Premiums.....   $ 8,491   $6,677   $15,168
  Management Services and Fees.....   1,398   --   1,398
  Investment and Other Income.....   185   111   296
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total Revenues.....   10,074   6,788   16,862
   ----------   ----------   ----------

OPERATING EXPENSES
  Medical Costs.....   7,180   5,625   12,805
  Selling, General and Administrative
   Expenses.....   2,165   951   3,116
  Depreciation and Amortization.....   133   98   231
  Asset Write-Downs and Other Special
   Charges.....   --   96   96
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total Operating Expenses.....   9,478   6,770   16,248
   ----------   ----------   ----------

EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS.....   596   18   614
  Merger Costs.....   (15)   --   (15)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   581   18   599
  Provision for Income Taxes.....   (225)   (6)   (231)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
NET EARNINGS.....   356   12   368
CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS.....   (29)   --   (29)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
NET EARNINGS APPLICABLE TO COMMON
  SHAREHOLDERS.....   $   327   $   12   $   339
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------   ----------
BASIC NET EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE.....   $  1.80   $  1.29(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
DILUTED NET EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE.....   $  1.76   $  1.26(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------

[…]

----------   ----------
DILUTED WEIGHTED-AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON
  SHARES OUTSTANDING.....   186   268(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combining Financial Information.

   F-5

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   UNITED   HUMANA   COMBINED
   HEALTHCARE   HISTORICAL   POOLED
   HISTORICAL   (A)   COMPANIES(E)
   ----------   ----------   ----------

  REVENUES
  Premiums.....   $ 4,931   $4,605   $ 9,536
  Management Services and Fees.....   580   --   580
  Investment and Other Income.....   160   97   257
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total Revenues.....   5,671   4,702   10,373
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  OPERATING EXPENSES
  Medical Costs.....   3,931   3,762   7,693
  Selling, General and Administrative
   Expenses.....   1,031   582   1,613
  Depreciation and Amortization.....   94   70   164
  Restructuring Charges.....   154   --   154
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total Operating Expenses.....   5,210   4,414   9,624
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   461   288   749
  Provision for Income Taxes.....   (175)   (98)   (273)
   ----------   ----------   ----------

  NET EARNINGS.....   286   190   476

  CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS.....   (7)   --   (7)
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  NET EARNINGS APPLICABLE TO COMMON
   SHAREHOLDERS.....   $   279   $  190   $   469
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------   ----------
  BASIC NET EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE.....   $  1.61   $  1.84(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------
  DILUTED NET EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE.....   $  1.57   $  1.80(D)
   ----------   ----------
   ----------   ----------